RESTRICTED

GENERAL AGREEMENT ON o
TARIFFS AND TRADE 19 uly 197

Limited Distribution

BUDGET ESTIMATES

FOR

THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1975




INTRODUCTION . .

ANNEX A.

ANNEX B.

ANNEX C.

PART I:

Section 1
Section 2

PART IT:
Section 1
Section 2

Section 3
Section 4

o . . « s o . * ¢« o & o e ® e . . e e o e ¢ o

Summary of 1975 expenditure estimates. « « ¢ o & ¢ v o

Detailed schedules of 1975 expenditure estimates . . . .

Explanatory notes on 1975 expenditure estimates. . . . .

Section 5 -

Section 6
Section T
Section 8
Section 9
PART TII:
Section 1
PART IV:

Seetion 1

PART V:

Section 1

PART VI:

Section 1 -

AWNEX D.

Appendix

Appendix
Appendix
Appendix
Appendix

MEETINGS

Thirty-first session of the CONTRACTING PARTIES,
Meetings of the Council and other meetings . . .

SECRETARIAT

Salaries and wages and official travel . . . . .
Schedule of established posts. + « v ¢+ ¢ « ¢ & &
Common staff costs o« v ¢« 4 ¢ 4 ¢ ¢ ¢ o o o ¢ o &
Common SEYVICES.: o + o o o o o o v o o o o o o »
Printing « ¢« v o ¢ o 4 4 4 0 0 o e b e 0 e e .
Representation and hospitality « « « « o v « o .
Public information « o« o« « ¢ ¢ o o o o o 0 o o .
Permanent equipment. . . . . . . . . . ... .,
Speclal ProjJects « ¢ ¢« 6 v . e . o
Contribution to a Staff Assistance Fund. . . . .

UNFORESEEN EXPENDITURE

Unforeseen expenditure . « « v « v o o o o » & &
TRADE NEGOTIATIONS

Trade Negotiations « « v o« ¢ o« ¢ v ¢ o o o o o »
INTERNATIONAL TRADE CENTRE UNCTAD/GATT

Contribution to the International Trade ,
Centre UNCTAD/GATT 4 v v v o o o o o o o a o o &

ACCOMMODATION

Contribution to the Building Fund. « « « « o« « .

Income budget estimates for 1975 . . . . . . . .+ ¢ . . .

I

1T
IIT
v
v

Salary scales for the professional

category and above .+ . ¢ . ¢ 0 e 6 s e 5 e w4 e
Schedule of post adjustments . « « « & ¢ v « .+ &
Salary scales for the general service category .
Schedule of temporary assistance . « . + « « . .

=~ Draft scale of contributions for 1975. ¢« « « . &

L/Loko

Page 1

Page
. 2/3
. 6
. T
o 12
[ 12
R 13
. 1L
L] 18
. 21
. 26
. 32
o 33
. 3L
* 3h
. 35
. 35
L] 36
. 37
. i%y)
. b1
. 42
. L3
. LL
. k5
. 46
. L7



L/hoko
Page 2/3

BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1975

—l

Introduction

1. The Director~Genersal herewith submits his budget proposals concern-—
ing the expenses and income for the secretariat for 1975.

2. The estimates of expenditure take account of the anticipested require-
ments of the secretariat deriving from the work programme for 1975 and the
tentgtive programme of meetings. In particular, the estimates are based
on the assumption that the contracting parties and other countries will
continue to be heavily engaged throughout 1975 in wide-ranging multilateral
trade negotiations within GATT.

3. In accordance with the Director=-General's usual practice, susterity
has been the governing factor in the preparstion of these budget estimates
which reflect the policy of meeting requirements for the implementation of
the work programme through redeployment of available staff resources sup-
plemented by the use of temporary assistance on an a2d hoc basis. Thus, no
increase is proposed in the total permanent establishment which remains at
the 1974 level of 198 posts, but it has been necessary to augment the pro-
visions for temporary assistence somewhat. This policy is still considered
to be the most economical spproach. However, once again the estimates have
been made in a period of full inflation and the persistent rises in price
levels are unsvoidably reflected ir the budget. 1In addition to the suto-
matic adjustment of salary levels as a result of inflationary cost increases,
the cost of essential equipment and services has inevitably risen.

4. Total expenditure is estimated at SwF 26,972,000, representing a net
increase of SwF 2,398,000 or 9.75 per cent over the 1974 sppropristions.
In addition, a provision of SwF 2,500,000 has been made to cover a contri-
bution to the Building Fund. Of the total increase, SwF 2,087,500 or 8.4
per cent represents net unavoidsble increases, and SwF 310,500 or 1.26 per
cent other increases, as analyzed in the following table:



L/4o0ko
Page b

ANALYSTS OF THE TNCREASE OF THE 1975 ESTIMATES
BY COMPARISON WITH THE

1974 APPROPRIATIONS

1974 APPROPRIATIONS

INCREASE IN 1975:

1. Unavoidable increases,. includ-
ing post adjustment increases,
the effect of the comnsolida~
tion of 5 claBSes of post sd-
Justment into base salary on
1 January 197k, general ser-
vice salary increases, regular
salary increments, common
staff costs, and printing

2. Increase-in GATT’contrIbntlon
to ITC

3. Other incresses or decreases '
in regular budget:

Regradings

Additional temporary assist-
ance requirements

Addltlonal computer use

Printing of additional tabu-
lations for Tariff Study

Reduction of permanent equip—

ment requiraments

L. Trade Negotiations:
Unavoidable increases:
Staff cost _
" Common staff costs
and other

Other increases or decreases:

Additional staff requirements

Deletion of provision for
training course

Total 1975 increase

1975 ESTIMATES

Contribution to the Building Fund

TOTAL

Swissbfrancs %
24,574,000
1,472,500 5.99
415,000 1.69
20,500°
* 130,000
70,000 |
65,000 .
15,000). .
' ' 270,500 1.10
77,000
.123,boo »
200,000 - 0.81
200,000 0.81
(160,000) (0.65)
=T 240,000 _0.97
2,398,000 9.75
26,972,000
2,500,000

29,472,000




L/koko
Page 5

5. At the time that these budget estimates were prepared, the internal
accounting rate had been set at SwF 2.98/US$l and, therefore, 1975 commit-
ments in US dollars, such as Pension Fund contributions for professional
staff, etc., were calculated at that rate.

6. The General Assembly of the United Nations last year requested the

International Civil Service Advisory Board to examine the situation with
regerd to the erosiontof salaries and allowances of staff mewbers in the

professional and higher categories and no provision has been made for the
financial. implications, which might be significant, of any recommandation
that ICSAB might make with regard to salaries. As to allowances, & pro—
vision of SwF 75,000 has been made under Femily allowances and SwF 30,000
under Education grants on the assumption that the UN General Assembly will .
raise the allowances paysble with effect from 1 January 1975.

7. The grading of professional and general service category posts has
agein been most carefully considered in the course of the regular annusl
grading review, resulting in proposals for the regrading of two posts in
the professional category and five posts in the general service category.
The Director—General alsc proposes that two other posts presently at P.2
level be authorized for regrading in 1975, provided the responsibilities
and workload asccruing from developments in the multilateral Trade Negotia-
tions warrant such regradings. The justifications for the professional
category regradings are set out in detail in Amnex C.

8. As in previous years, the provision for the Trade Negotiations has
been made on the understanding that, in the event of pertial or non-
utilization, no transfer of credits to other sections of the budget would
be made without the prior approval of the Council.

9. With regard to the International Trade Centre UNCTAD/GATT, the esti-
nmates for 1975 were presented together with the estimates for 1974 in
document L/3881. The contribution to be made to the lnternational Trade
Centre through the GATT budget is estimated at SwF 5,235,000 for 1975,
representing a 50 per cent share of the Centre's regular budget in accord-
snce with the principle of equal partnership with UNCTAD.

10. In accordance with the decision of the Council in Februsa., 197k, a
building fund has been established in 1974 from the unencumbered baslance
of the 1973 surplus to provide for initial expenditure in connexion with
the renovation of the present ILO building before occupetion by the
secretariat in 1976/77. A provision of SwF 2,500,000, representing 50
per cent of the estimated total cost of the renovations, has been made to
cover expenditure anticipated in 1975.

11l. On the basis of the proposed expenditure budget for 1975, an amount
of SwF 28,790,000 is to be assesscd on the contracting parties in the
form of contributions. This smount takes into account an estimate for
miscellaneous income of SwF 682,000,



1/h0ko
Page 6

PART I:
Section
1l

2

PART II:
Section

O =1 O\ W N

PART III:
Section
1

PART IV:
Section
1l

PART V:
Section
1

PART VI:
Section
1l

ANNEX A
SUMMARY OF 1975 EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES

METTINGS Suf
Thirty-first session of the CONTRACTING

PARTIES 135,000
Meetings of the Council and other

meetings 370,000

Total Part 1

SECRETARTIAT

Salaries and wages and official travel 12,621,000

Common staff costs _ 2,985,000
. Conmon services . 1,610,700
Printing - ' 400,000
Representation and hospltallty 78,000 -
Public information . 54,000
* Permanent equipment ‘ 150,000
- Special projects ' 20,000

Contribution to a Staff A331stance Fund 20,000

Total Part II:

UNFORESEEN EXPENDITURE

Unforeseen expenditure

TRADE_NEGOTTATIONS

"Trade Negotiations

INTERNATIONAL TRADE CENTRE UNCTAD/GATT

Contribution to the International
Trade Centre UNCTAD/GATT

Total

ACCOMMODATTION

Contribution to the Building Fund
Grand Total:

505,000

17,889,700

230,000

3,112,300

5,235,000
26,972,000

2,500,000
29,472,000

STy



L/4oko

Page T
ANNEX B
DETATLED SCHEDULES OF 1975 EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES
1973 197k 1975
Expenditure Budget ~ Estimates
SwF SwF SwF
PART T: MEETINGS
Section 1 -~ Thirty-First Session of the
CONTRACTING PARTIES
(1) ‘ 'l‘empora.ry assistance
(including overtime) 7,570 © 95,000 105,000
(i1) Travel.and subsistence
of temporary staff 6kl 8,000 . 8,000
(iii) Rental of meeting rooms and o
additional office space 3,500 20,000 20,000
(iv) Other services ' 589 2,000 2,000
Total Section 1: 12,300 125,000 135,000
Section 2 - Meetings of the Council
and other Meetings
(1) Temporary assistance
(including overtime) 200,528 280,000 290,000
(ii) Travel end subsistence of R
temporary staff 7,485 8,000 8,000
(1ii) Rental of meeting rooms and f
additional office space 37,991 70,000 70,000
(iv) Other services 3,025 2,000 2,000
Total Section 2: 249,029 360,000 370,000

Total Part I: 261,329 485,000 505,000

- e m ov o o e s wp
======= BRE==ES =—======




T/40ko
Page &

PART II:

SECRETARTAT

Section 1 ~ Salaries and nges and

(i)
(ii)

(iii)

Section 2 -
(i)

(i)

(314)

(iv}

(viii)
(ix)

0fficial Travel
Established posss

Temporary assistance (including
overtime) and consultants -

Travel on officiel business

Total Section 1:

Comion Staff Costs

Installation grants

Travel and removal expenses of
- 8taff and their dependants

Separation payments

Contribution to the United
Nations Joint Staff
Pension Fund

Repatriation grants

Travel on home leave

Family allowances, education
grants and related travel:

(a) Pamily allowances

{b) Education grants and
related travel

Joint services =
Other common steff costs

Total Section 2:

9713

Expenditure
S

9,133,085

- 601,497

172,224
9,906,805

s et ot e o o

25,707

123,358

113,205

~

1,347,470
70,791

125,075

289,301

141,511
64,185

171,580
2,472,183

197k
Budget
SvF

10,563,700

‘63h,000

215,000
11,412,700

m|ERDTSTT=T

27,000

85,000

76,000

1,590,000

°85,000

150,000

302,000

/190,000
70,000
175,000

2 ’750 ,000

1972

Estimstes

SwF

11,590,000

816,000

215,000
12,621,000

[

30,000

105,000

85,000

1,690,000
100,000

150,000

370,000

200,000
75,000

180,000

2,985,000

TETVRRLE



Section 3 - Common Services

(v)
(vi)

(viii)

(ix)

Cables and telephone
communications

Freight and cartage
Books and informst*ion material

Rental and maintenance of
premises and equipment:

(a) Rent

(b) Electricity
(¢) Water supply
(d). Heating

(e)‘ Telephone (rental and
locel calls)

(£) Insurance premiums

(g) Cleaning meterials

(n) Maintenance expenditure
(i) Casual labour

(j) Maintenance of service
cars

Postal services
Stationery and office supplies

Reproduction and distribution
of documents

External audit

Other services and
miscellaneous expenditure

Total Section 3:

Section 4 ~ Printing

L/4oko

Page 9
1973 197k 2975
Expenditure Budget Estimates
SwF SwF SuF

16,348 19,000 19.000
6,404 9,000 9,000
39,610 49,000 55,000
17,154 15,000 15,000
22,445 . 23,000 25,000
3,831 " 3,700 4,000
33,595 26,500 47,000
19,662 28,000 28,000
73,418 85,100 90,000
2,471 3,700 3,700
123,608 115,000 130,000
15k ,602 160,000 185,000
9,391 9,000 11,000
154,219 174,000 190,000
76,221 78,000 80,000
k92,155 k25,000 425,000
17,191 18,000 19,000

__ 169,726 200,000 275,000
1,432,051 1,441,000 1,610,700
249,873 289,700 400,000
et -] b marmInmamme



L/40k0
Page 10

Section 5 - Representation and
Hospitality

Section 6 - Public Information
Section 7 -~ Permanent Equipment
Section 8 - Special Projects

Section 9 - Contribution to a Staff
Assistence Fund

" Total Part II:

PART III:

Section 1 - Unforeseen Expenditure

UNFORESEEN EXPENDITURE

PART IV: TRADE NEGOTIATTIONS

Section 1 - Trade Negotistions

(i) Temporary assistance
(including overtime)

(ii) Common staff costs

(iii) Travel

(iv) Rental of meeting rooms and
additional office space

(v) General expenses ‘

(vi) Hospitality

Total Section 1:

1973 197k
Expenditure Budget
SwF SwF

66,605 63,300

==mem o

609 5,000

165,57h 165,000

- 20,000

Eoo 1 f . ]

- 20,000

b ]

14,293,701 16,166,700

.- 230,000

el m
749,469 1,891,000
149,629 333,000
431,320 45,000
16,450 250,000
75,438 180,000
2,606 13,300
1,034,912 - 2,712,300
] sy

75
Estimates
_BwF

78,000

‘5,000

===

150,000

===

20,000

mmTesn=

17,889,700

b ]

230,000

]

2,138,000
k61,000

50,000

250,000
200,000
"~ 13,300

3,112,300

TEmmIEmEs



L/4cko

Page 11
1973 1974 1975
Expenditure Budget Estimates
SvF SwF S
PART V: INTERNATIONAT, TRADE CENTRE
UNCTAD/GATT

Section 1 - Céntribution to the Inter-
national Trade Centre
. UNCTAD/GATT L,11h,241 4,820,000 5,235,000

o e o e g e e ] ————————
ettt — p——————

TOTAL 19,704,183 2h,h1h,oool/26,972,ooo

————— ———— o — ————————" o ]
—— s e  — Pttt

PART VI: ACCOMMODATION

Section 1 - Contribution to the Building ;
Fund 2,500,000

GRAND TOTAY, 29,472,000

- T  ————

Y Not including an amount of SwF 160,000 for s Training Course in 19Tk
under the Trade Negotiations = Total 19T:k spproved budget: SwF 2&,574,000.



L/L0ko
Page 12

ANNEX C

EXPLANATORY NOTES ON 1975 EXPENDITURE ESTTMATES

_ PART I: MEETINGS

Section 1 - Thirty-First Session cf the CONTRACTING PARTIES...SwF 135,000

197k Budget : (two-weéi:t' session) - SwF 125,000
1973 Expenditure : (two-day session) ST el 12,300
1972 Expenditure : (two-week session) SWF 107,356

The estimate.for the .t@{rﬁy:first session has been based on ‘the assump-
tion that the CONTRACTING PARTIES will meet in a session of two weeks and
that the session. will be held in Geneva.

(i) nggorgi assistance (including overtime) - SwF 105,000
1974 Budget : SwF 95,000 L
1973 Expenditure : SwF::.7,570
1972 Expenditure : SwF 89,877

e mlmaset b SReetss

The estimate provides for salaries and wages of temporary conference
servicing staff to assist the permenent persomnel during the session. It
is assumed that the following staff will have to be recruited: interpreters
(90 man/days), revisers and trenslators (120 man/days), and stenographers,
transcribers, typists, messengers and drivers (300 man/days). The estimate
also includes overtime and night diffcrential payments to staff entitled to
such payments under the Staff Rules.

(ii) Travel and subsistence of' .tem'oorﬂ staff - SwF 8,000

1974 Budget : SwF 8,000
1973 Expenditure : SwF 6kl
1972 Expenditure : SwF 7,571
The estimate provicdes fo-r.'t'ﬁe payment of travel expenses, subsistence

allowances and other incidental expenseg of non-locally recruited temporary
staff engaged specially for this session of the CONTRACTING PARTIES.



L/40k0
Page 13

(iii) Rental of meeting rooms and additional office space - SwF 20,000

1974 Budget-  : SwF 20,000
1973 Expenditure : SwF 3,500
1972 Expenditure : SwF 8,626
The estimate provides for the rental of conference and committzo rooms
‘equipped for simulteneous interpretation, and of additional office space for
the secretariat. It includes charges for sound and recording operators,

conference room sttendants and messengers. The estimate is based on the
rates applled by the United Nations since 1 July 1973 for such services.

(iv) Other services - . SuF 2,000 e L e

1974 Budget - - : SwF 2,000
1973 Expenditure : SwF 589
1972 Expendlture :  SwF 1,282
The estlmate prov1des for the payment of mlscellaneous expenses incurred

in connexion with the session, suck as the printing of admission cards, plac~
ards, ca.sua.l labour, ete. o

Sectlon 2 - Meetin ngs of the Coun011 and other Meetj_gs .......SwF 370,000

As 1t is not p0551b1e at present to establish s flnal programme of meet-
ings for 1975, it is proposed to maintain the same figures as approved for
1974, taking into account, however, the higher salary costs for staff.

Details are as follows: .
1972 1973 - 197k 1975
Expenditure Budget Estimstes

SwF Swi SwF SwF

(i)  Temporary assistance . _ ~ T

(including overtime) 298,942 200,528 280,000 290,000
{ii) iTravel;and subsistence :

of temporary staff 13,571 7,485 - 8,000 8,000
(iii) Rental of meeting rooms and

additional office space 32,212 37,991 70,000 70,000
(iv) Other services | 1,198 3,025 2,000 2,000

345,923 249,029 .360,000 370,000

e e g e -
] SDRREsSE b1 =RNns==




L/40ko |
Page 14

+PART ¢T3+ - SECRETARTAT:

Section 1 - Salarles and nges and 0fflc1&1 Travel.........SwF 12,621,000

(i) Esteblished posts - SwF 11, 590 000

197& Budget : SwF 10 563,700
1913 Exnendlture.. SwF 9, 133 085 -
1972 Expendlture : SwF 8,921,875

The totsal number of posts proposed for 1975 is 198, of which 3 are’
ungraded, 92 are professional and above and 103 are general serv1ce posts{
(8ee Manning Table on page 18). -

The estimate provides for the following peyments:

Ungraded and professional posts:

Dirsctor-General's remunerstion as set by the CONTRACTING
PARTIES from 1 Janusry 197W (Appendlx T, page h3)9~.

Deputy Directors—-Generzl's remuneration as set by the P
CONTRACTING PARTIES from 1 January 197h (Appendlx I, page h3),

Salarles for profe391ona1 category and above as per salary -

' scales effectlve from 1 January 1974 (Appendlx I, page h3),

‘Post adaustment c13551f1cax10n for Geneva &t Class 11 1/5 ’
(swF 2.98/US$1); on the basis of projection of the trend
of the cost-of-living index, an upward revision of the
post- adjustment classification to Class 12 is anticipated
by December 197l, Class 13 by May 1975, and Class 1k by
October 1975 (AppendixllI, page 4k).

General serv1ce categorv posts:

Salarles as per salary scales effective from 1 February 1974
(Appendix III, page 45); upward revisions are ant1c1pated by
August 19Tk, February 1975 and August 1975; '

Language allowance payable in accdraance with Stéff Rules;

Non-re91dent's allowance (SwF 1,800 per annum) for each
non-locally recruited- staff membper.



1./k0ko
Page 15

The increase of SwF 1,026,300 as compared with the 1974 approved
credit of SwF 10,563,700 is accounted for by:

SwF
(a) " the effect in 1975 of the consolidation
of 5 classes of post adjustment into
. base salary with effect from 1 Januery ‘
JTh | 93,800
(b) ,the post adjustment classification ,
anticipated for 1975 o ~ ka7,koo
(¢) the adjustments of general service
category salary scales 32h,400
(d) the regular salary increments : 202,900
(e)  the regrading of 2 professional-and
5 general service category posts 17,000

(f) eppointments made at a lower salary
level then provided in the 1974

budget ' ; (39,200)

1,026,300



L/bkoko
Page 16

 REGRADINGS
0ffice of the Director-General
Training Section 1 Administrative Officer,.

P.2 to P.3

The responsibilities of this post have grown commensurately with
the increased attention focused on the secretariat's training activities.
The duties involve, among other things, the administration of the
Training Section' S activities, including the counselling a.nd a,dns:.ng of
the trainees from developing countries attending the GATT courses in
Geneva; the drafting for signature by the Director of communications to
governments, delegations, outside lecturers, candidates, ete. in con-
nexion with the courses; participation in the scrutiny of applications
from candidates; assistance in the preparation of programmes, etc.;
visiting the country concernmed, prior to the study tour carried out at
the end of each course, so as to discuss with govermment officials the
administrative and other arrangements.

In addition to a deteiled familiarity with the relevant UN and UNDP
adninistrative and financial procedures, the work requires pla.nnmg and
co-ordinating skill and considerable experience, adaptability, maturity
and versatility. - Fluency in English and French (spoken and written) and,
if possible, in Spanish, is also necessary. The present incumbent is
tri-lingual in the three languages and hes served in the GATT and other
international orga.mza:b:.ons for over twenty years.

These duties are clearly of P.3 level.

Department of Conference Affairs and Administration

Administrative and Finaneial Division

Documents Reproduction Section 1 Senior Clerk, G.T to
, Chief of Section, P.1/P.2

The incumbent of this post is in charge of the Documents Reproduction
Section and as such he has full responsibility for the reproduction of all
documents processed directly by the secretariat and he plays an increas-
ingly important co—-ordinating rdle in their distribution end in the docu-
ments research work relating thereto. He is also responsible for stock
control and for the reception and custody of secret documents. He has
established & process of micro-filming for all important GATT documents.



L/4oko
Page 17

The nature of the work of the Documents Reproduction Section confers
on its Chief considerable independence of action and important supervisory
functions which have steadily increased over the years and will continue
to do so, particularly within the context of the policy of amplifying the
equipment for documents reproduction in order to increase the service's
capacity and to establ:.sh independent services, espec:!.a:lly in view of the
eventua.l transfer to the ILO building.

The Punctions and responsibilities attached to the post are clearly
of professional level as was recognized already in 1972 when, for reasons
of economy, & regrading from G.6 to G.T was requested for 1973 rather than
a regrading to the professional level. It is now proposed that the situa-
tion be regularized by setting the post at the P.1/P.2 level.



1T € - - = ¢ T - 8 ¢ T ¢ 1 T - - SL6T
1t 3 - - = ¢ 1T - 8 ¢ 1T ¢ T 1T - - 7L6T  UOTSTAT(Q SJITBIFY SOUSISFUO)
2 T S T - = = = - T - GL6T *‘UOTHBILEBTUTUPY PUB BATBITY
2 - R S 1 - = e e = T - 7L6T aduaasguo) jo gusmixedaq
£ B P € - T 1 T - - -  SLet
q - T bLia e 1 T T 11T - - - qL6T **°°uOT39g 8303forg TeTodg
< - HEns o aa 2. 4 T 1Tt 1T 1 - - GL6T
¢ - A S i T T 1t 1 - - {L6T *°°°**‘UOTISTATQ TBANITNOTIBY
8 T L Rxie- - =1 LT T2 &8 1 - - a6
2t 6 ST S 2 T - € T - - - 1 - T GL6T
T 6 ,+~7:e % e T - € T - - - T - T {L6T ***£OTTO4 apeay Jo jusmjyedag
G2 6 = 2 2 £ e 9t 8 € T € T - -  SL6T
g ot .6 e €& g 9 L € 1T € 1T - - nl6T  UOTSTATQ SOUSATTISIUI Spui]
€T 4 T T - 8 T € 1 2 1T - - GL6T
€T S T = T - 8 T € T 2 1 - - NL6T °°°°°°*°UOTBTATQ JusumdoTaasq
m m - - .H. \..l N - F - - - - |H - .ﬁ mhnm.ﬁ -ou-ooo-cooocoo.v.gwao.ﬂwbwg
€ 2 ==l T 1T - T - - - - - - 71 #7L61 pue dpeay, Jo jusmiredaq
€ e L TT - 1 I - - - - - = SLét
m 2 : -H .H - T 1 - - - - - - :&m.ﬁ -.'o.oo-o-uv.v-...hﬂ“mﬂm@m
i T - - € - 2 - T - - - glet
ﬂ 1 - o - m T T - T - - - :h.@.—“ css 000000 o.ﬂ.o-ﬂn—.uwm wﬁa.-ﬁg.mdhnm.
.HH N. N .H - w~ N -H - .H - - - m&.a-ﬂ ovo0-cnooo.-...oo-.@°.-ﬂzmm
1T L 1 AH.. s n e I -~ 1T - - = f{L6T £I8IQTT PUB UOTYBWIOJUT
£ c - ....m A 1 - = = 1T - - = 6L6T
€ (A T =l T - - - T - - - #L6T °°UOT309g SUOTFVIOY TRUISIXY
w - - ﬁ.M, 9 ¢ - 1 - - g 1 GL6T
- - T L ¢ - 1 - T 2 1t #L6T TBJdousp I0399XTIQ Y3 JO 99130
o STePT T m me 5 G H~ T8 85
S : o wm T®30L  T/2d €4 #d G6d 10 ed dad  a89%
& m. L -qng ¢ -qng _ ba
RN SAGQE pus AX0go98) [BUOIEBOJ0XJ

SIS0d GaHSTTaVLSH J0 AINGAHDS



L/%oko
Page 19

u““ﬂ““"M""unuwuuuunuﬂ"ﬂ"““'ﬂ”““ﬂﬂ'ﬁ.‘“ﬁ"““ﬂuuﬂuuu“"!"“n“ﬂ“u"u“““u“nu““

SEERSEIIERESRIRIRERD

@61 EOT % @ S2 6T 02 L 66 lz T 4T 8T 6 € €  SL6T

g6T Ht & 62 %2 12 o1 4L %6 le 02 #T T 6 €& € #L61T °°°°STIVIOL

€T T. - - - T - = et t § &€ € T - -  Glét

€T T - - - T - - et T 4 € ¢ 1T - - HLET **c*cttc*** UOTBTATQ SoFenBus]

9 9 " - 2 2 .1T 1 = - - = = = - - - sLét

9. 9 - 2 ¢ T T - - - - - - - - - #L6T °°°*7ood ustuedg (TIT

Tt T - 9 € T T = - - - - = = - - glet

1T 1T - 9 ¢ T 1T - - - = = - = = - #L6T °°*°°*°T00d yduaii (IT)

ot oT - L - e T - - - e e e = = - GL6T

0T 0T - L T T T - - - e = = e = - HA6T °°°°°°Tood usTTdum (1)

N ﬁ.A - - - - - H H ﬁ - - - - - '. mNQH 'o-o-.-'-.c-o-ﬁOMpowm

2 T - = = - - 1 1 T = = = = - = #L6T 3JutdAy pus orudsadouslys (JF)

: m - N - ﬂ - - ﬁ H - - - - - - mhaﬁ ;o.-onuoo-ooooonOHpumm

1 i - 2 = T - I - - e = e = = - #L6T uoTgonpoadey squeumooq (@)

w m - - - - H N - ﬂ H ﬂ ﬂ - - P - MPQH ..-on.o.o-.noQOMpONm

9 £ - = = g 1T = ¢ T 1T T -« =~ = = 7l61 BHUMODDY puB 90UBUTE (P)

P ' M - - H - H H : N H - H - - - MPQH -ooo--o-o-oonOHpomm

)} € - = T - T T % 2 T - 1 - - - 7L6T Toajuo) pue 3e8png ()

6T oT E # S 2 1T T € e T =« =« = = = GL6T °°°°°°°U0T4035 TaABI]

6T 9T % % % 8 T T € 2 T ~ - - - = 4L6T  DUB S90TAZSG TEUIAUI (4)

)2 S - T T T T 1 4 - T - 1T - = = GL6T

L S - T T T ¢ - 4 - T - T - =« - RL6T °*°°°°UOT309g Teuuosidd (%)

N nH - - - - IH o .H - - - - ﬂ - - umH QOOOOI-......CI......uowm-.ﬂbllﬂn

4 T - = = = 1T = T = = e - T - - 7L6T TBTOUBUT PuUs SATFBIJSTUTUDY
T8305 . 18305 ¢b ¢D #D. 6D 99 1D T8305, 1/ed €d fd Gd 104 ed bad  xesx .

-qng -qng na .

AICHOYB) ©0TAISG [BxousD

SA00B pu® Ax0doy8)) [BUOTSBEOJOX]




L/4o40
Page 20

(1) Temporary essistence (including overtime) and consultants - SwF swﬂ——+—816 000

197: Budget  : SwF 634,000
1973 Expenditure : SwF 601,497
1972 Expenditure : SwF 775,02k

Ae a2n be geen from the Schedule of Temporary Assistaence (Appendix IV,
page B6) the 1974 approved budget figures have been taken as the basis for
the éaleculation of the 1975 requirements. The credit has been increased
to teke agcount of higher selaries payasble to staff in 1975 and to prpvide,
under the item for consultants and other professional assistance, for the
salary of the Chairman of the Textile Surveillance Body. In view of the
trend of expenditure in past years, additional provision of 720 man/days
fo¥ secretarial assistance has been made.

The provision of SwF 816,000 can be analyzed as follows:

(a) SwF 117,700 for salaries of additional staff needed to replace
regular staff on sick leave, maternity leave or annual leave as well as
for temporary reinforcements to meet fluctuations in the volume of work.
This amount also includes a provision for overtime payments to regular and
temporary staff, end covers payment of accrued annusl leave to eligible
temporary: staff whose salaries &re charged on this item.

(b) | SWF 51,200 for the establishment of & consolidated tri-lingual
glossary and other specialized glossaries for the use of the GATT '
translators.

(c)  swF 347,100 for consultants and other professional assistance
required ‘Por short periods on special projects such as studies on tex-—
‘tiles, studies on economic development of various countries, technical
assistance missicns and for the reinforcement on a temporary basis of the
‘substentive activities of the secretariat which have been approved by the
'CONTRACTING PARTIES. The estimate also provides for fees payable to the
spec:.a.l consultant whose services have been retained since 1962 in con-
nexion with the training courses on Ccmmercial Policy, and for the selary
paysble to the Chairman of the Textiles Surveillance Body.



L/holko
Page 21

(iii) Travel on official business - SwF 215,000

197k Budget : SwF 215,000
1973 Expenditure : SwF 172,22k
1972 Expenditure : SwF 192,030

The estimate provides for the payment of travel expenses, subsistence
allowances, and other incidental expenses relsting to missions of staff
members travelling on official business, including in particular represen-
tation of GATT at meetings and conferences of other organizations oubside
Geneva, consultations with government officials, lectures givem by GATT
staff members, missions in connexion with the programme of studies on the
economic development of verious countries, etc. Provision is also mede
for travel expenses, subsistence allowances and other incidental expenses
relating to missions of technical assistance experts and consultants or
of GATT staff members travelling on technical assistance missions, includ-
ing research missions for studies and expanded comnsultations, travel by
staff sccompanying on study tours the trainees participsting in GATT Com-
mercial Policy training courses, etec.

In exceptional cases and by special authorization of the Director-
General, transportation costs and/or subsistence aliowance ir respect of
the Chairmsn of the CONTRACTING PARTIES may be charged to this credit
when travel is undertaken exclusively on behalf of and in the interest
of the CONTRACTING PARTIES as s whole.

Section 2 - Comon Staff Co& '.."O..'..........’.....SVF‘2’985:000

(i) ZInstallation grants - SwF 30,000
1974 Budget : SwF 27,000
1973 Expenditure : SwF 25,707
1972 Expenditure : SwF 31,006

The estimate provides for the payment of installation grants to
newly recruited non-local staff members and their dependants at statu-
tory rates laid down by the Staff Rules. Existing rules provide for
payment of fifteen days' subsistence allowance ($34 per day) to staff
members without dependants, and of thirty days' to staff members with
dependants; in respect of each dependant, peyments amount to one-half
of such allowance ($17 per day) for thirty days.



L/hoko
Page 22

(ii) Travel and removal expenses of staff and their denmendants - SwF 105,000
1974 Budget : SwP 85,000
1973 Expenditure : SwF 123,358
1972 Expenditure : SwF 105,307

The estimate provides for travel expenses and subsistence allowances
peyable in dccordance with the Staff Rules in respect of staff members and
their families on appomtment and separation and of candidates brought to
Geneva for interviews in.connexion with vecant posts. Tn addition, it .pro-
vides for the cost 6f removal of furniture and household effects for eli-
givle staff. The increased pronslon reflects the trend of _expenditure
over 'ecent years. .

(131) neggaflon Egments - F 85,000

1974 Budget : SwWF 76,000
1973 Expenditure : SwF 113,205
1972 Expenditure : SwF 83,636
The estimate provides for accrued annual leave as well as a token
provision for the statutory indemnity due when an appointment is terminated

by the organizastion. It also covers payment of the statutory grant on death.
The increased provision reflects the trend of expenditure over recent years.

(iv) Contribution to the United Natioms
Joint St .£f Pension Fund - SwF . ,690,000

1974 Budget : SwF 1,590,000
1973 Expenditure : SwF 1,247,470
1972 Expenditure : SwF 1,413,525

The estimate is based on pa.yment of 1h per cent of pens:.onable remn-
ere.t:.on for all pa.rtzc:.pa.nts.

‘I'he level of penslonable remmeration is the gross salary rate applic-
able to the participant’s grade and step (Apoend:.cea I and IIX,. Ppeges 43
and 45). 1In the case of staff in the general service category, any non-
resident's allowance and language allowance which mey be paysble to the
staff member are to be added ‘o this base pensionsable remuneration.



L/4oko
Page 23

The principal factors which have caused the increase of SwF 100,000
in the estim te for 1975 are:

{(a) adjustments to the general service ca.tegory salary scales
(SWF 76, 500),

(‘b) reguler salery increments and regradings (SwF ko 500),

These increases, totalling SwF 117,000, are offset by s reduction
of SwF 17,000 resulting from reduced contributions payable in respect of
staff in the professional category due to the change in the accounting
rate for the US dollar (1974 Budget: SwF 3.033; 1975 Budget: SwF 2.98).
In addition, as in previous years, the provision has been reduced to
teke account of the lower cost due to the filling of certain posts by
short-term staff for which no pension fund contribution is msde.

(v) __patrlatlon grants - SwF 100,000

1974 Budget : SwF 85,000
1973 Expenditure : SwF 70,791
1972 Expenditure : SwF 102,08k
The estimate provides for the payment of repatristion grants cn
separation to non-locally recruited staff in accordance with Staff Rules.

The provision has been increased in view of the payments to be made in
1975 to staff members upcon retirement.

(vi) Travel on home leave - SwF 150.000

1974 Budget : SwF 150,000
1973 Expenditure : SwF 125,075
1972 Expenditure : SwF 149,296
The esvinate covers dravel expenses and subsistence allowances for

non-locally recruited staff members and their families eligible for home
leave in 1975.

Staff members are entitled to home ieave every two years counting as
from the year of their appointment.

The estimate is based on current travel rates and on presently
asuthorized modes and standards of accommodation.



L/Loko
Page 2k

{vii) Family allowances, education grants and relsted travel — SwF 570,000

(&) Family allowsnces - SwF_370,000
197l Budget : SwF 302,000
1973 Expenditure : SwF_' 289,301
1972 Expenditure : SwF 329,497

The estimate for this sub-item provides for family allowances payable
to both professional and general service category staff in accordance with
the Staff Rules. An emount of SwF 75,000 has been included to provide for
a partial restoration of the purchasing power of the children's allowaice
for professional and higher level staff from the amount of $300, estahlished
in 1957, to an amount in the order of $450, and to raise the amount of the
spouse's allowance for such staff from $400 to $500. This provision is made
on the assumption that the United Nations General Assembly will approve at
its 29th Séssion, with effect from 1 January 1975, recommendations in this
respect submitted to the International Civil Service Advisory Board.

(b) Educetion grants and relsted travel ~ SwF 200,000

1974 Budget . : . SwF 190,000
1973 Expenditure : SwF 141,511 °
1972 Expenditure :. SwF 151,193

The estimate provides for the education grants and related travel
costs payable to non-locally recruited staff members under the Staff Rules.

As in the item for family allowances under (a), an amount of SwF 30,000
hes been included on the assumption that the United Nations General Assembly
will raise, with effect from 1 January 1975, the maximum amount of the
education grant from $1,500 to $2,000 with the flat amount for boarding
being established at $900 instead of the present $650.



L/40oko
Page 25

(v1II)‘ Joint Services - SwF 75,000

1974 Budget : SwF 70,000
1973 Expenditure : SwF 64,185
1972 Expenditure : SwF 59,128

The estimate provides for GATT's share in the cost of the Joint
Medicel Service, the Joint Housing Service, the CCAQ Staff Office, the
International Civil Service Advisory Board, and the ILO's work on the
international price comparison statistics for post adjustments; it
also covers GATT's share in the cost of language courses organlzed by
the United Natioms.

The estimate fo: these services is based on provisional budgets
established by the responsible organizations.

(ix) Other common staff costs = SwF 180,000

1974 Budget : SwF 175,000
1973 Expenditure : SwF 171,580
1972 Expenditure : SwF 149,468

The estimate provides for the organization's contribution to the
United Nations Sickness Insurance Society. The organization's share
of the total contribution due is set at the same level as the share
paid by the staff members. The estimate includes provision for a con-
tribution to the administrative costs of the Society and for expenditure
in connexion with medicel examinations required on app01ntment of new
staff meﬂbers. :

The inéreased provision feflectsﬂthe higher sslaries paysable to
staff members on which the contribution to the UNSIS is based.



L/Loko
Page 26

Section 3 - Common Serv1ces..........................a.....SwF 1,610,10

(i) Cables and tele hone communications - SwF 1 000
1974 Budget ¥ SwF 19,000

1973 Expenditure : SwF 16,348
1972 Expenditure : SwF 14,536

The estimate provides for the cost of official cdbles and telephone
ccmmunzcatlons.

(ii) Freight and cartage — SWF 9, 000

197h ‘Budget : SwF 9,000
1973 Expendlture : SwF 6,k0L
1972 Expenditure : SwF 9,768

The estimate provides for charges payable toitransport agencies on
delivery of material ordered by the secretariat and for freight charges
in respect of consignments 6£ GATT publications.

(iii) Books and ihformatioﬁ mateiial - SwF 55,000

1974 Budgeti . : swF 49,000
1973 Expenditure : SwF 39,610
1972 Expenditure : SwF 36, 497

' The estimate prov1des for the purchase of books, perlodlcals and
newspapers which are considered necessary for their value as sources of
information and reference material. It also provides for the purchase
of dictionaries. The increased provision for 1975 is due to the higher
cost for such material.



(iv)

L/hoko
Page 27

Rental and maintenance of premises and equipment - SwF 538,700

The detéils are‘as"félibws:

(a)

(v)

(c)

(a)

w12 LT3

Expenditure
SwF SwF

Rent | 17,948 17,15k

The estimate provides for
the rent of the Villa Le
Bocage and its grounds,
payable to the United
Nations.

Electricity 21,565 22,45

The estimate provides for
the cost of electricity
for the GATT premises.

Water supply 2,1h7 3,831

The estimate provides for
the cost of the water sup-
ply to the GATT premises
including the gardener's
lodsga.

Heating 17,069 33,595

Heating 0il is purchased
on & joint basis with the
United Nations and other
international organizations
established in Geneva in
order to obtain the most
favourable conditions of
price and quality. The in-
crease is due to the higher
cost for heating oil.

' 197h-a”“;¢1212
Budget. ~Bstimates
SwF SwF
‘15,000 15,000
23,000 25,000
3,700 4,000
26,500 47,000



L/boko.
Page 28

1972 12]3 ’ 121&' ' 1225
Expenditure Budget Estimates
SvF SvF  SuF SwF

(e) - Telephone (rentel and
‘local calls) T 25,986 19,662 28,000 28,000

The estimate provides for the

rental of telephone installa-

tions and & token amount for

local calls, payable to the

United Hations.

(£) Insurance premiums . 66,746 73,418 85,100 90,000

The estimate provides for the
premiums for insurance of the
GATT premises and of all furni-
ture and equipment against fire
and water damage; third party
insurance; insurance of sevvice
cars; insurance ageinst the
organization's liabilities under
Appendix D of the Staff Rules in
regspect of both GATT and ITC
steff (2% hours coverage). Since
the ITC budget does not provide
for such staff insurance, this
estimate includes GATT's 50% - .
share in respect of the ITC staff.
The inecrease in the provision is
mainly due to the higher saleries
payable to staff members on which
the premium for the staff insu-
rance ie based.

(g) Cleaning materials 1,336 .é,thu 3,700 3,700
The estimate provides for the
cost of 2ll cleaning materials
used for the upkeep of the
offices, furniture ard equipment.



(n) Maintenapce expenditure

(

(

J

)

The ‘estimate covers continu-
ing- charges for maintenance

and repairs to GATT jpremises

and office equipment as well
as the cost of maintenance
and gardens. It also govers
the cost of purchase and
cleaning of uniforms for
messengers and drivers. The
increase over the 1974 esti-
mate is accounted for by the
higher cost and additional
maintenance work to be car-
ried out.

Casual labour.

The estimate provides for
salaries and wages of four
cleaners as well as for fees
paysble to & local cleaning
firm for the cleaning of the

GATT premises. The increased

provision takes account of
higher fees payable to the
cleaning firm and wage in-~

creases for the four cleaners.
Maintenance of service cars

The estimate provides for the

maintenance and repairs, in-
cluding petrol and oil, of
service cars. The higher
provision takes account of
incressed costs.

L/uoko
Page 29

1972 1973 19T: 1975

Expenditure  Budget Estimates
SuF S¥F  SwF SwF
90,894 123,603 115,000 130,000
137,577 154,602 160,000 185,000
6,782 9,391 9,000 11,000
388,050 460,177 469,000 538,700
s — ;e ST TR




1./40k4o
Page 30

(v) Pogtal services - SwF 190,000

1974 Budget : SwF 174,000
1973 Expenditure : SwF 154,219
1972 Expenditure : SwF 131,93k
The estimete provides for the cost of postage or correspondence,
documents and GATT publications dispatched through the United Nabtions
Meiling Section. It alsc covers GATT's share ir the cost of the United

Retions Meiling Section. The increase is due to the higher postal
rates appliceble as from mid-197h.

(vi) Stationery and office supplies - SuF 80,000
197k Budget . SwF 78,000
1973 Expenditure : SwF 76,221
1972 Expenditure : SwF 59,701

The estimate provides for the purchase of stationery, stencils
and other general office supplies. :

(vii) Reproduction and distribution of documents - SwF 125,000

1974 Budget : SwF 425,000
1973 Expenditure : SwF 492,155
1972 Expenditure : SwF 389,868

The estimate provides for the cost of reproduction (inclusive of
paper) and distribution by the United Nations of GATT documents as well
as material for reproduction and photocopying within the secretarisat.

The assembling and stapling machines purchased in 1974 and the pro-
posed purchase of the offset and duplicating machines during 1975 for
the GATT Documents Reprcduction Section will increase the output of
that Section thereby enabling the budgetary provision for this item to
be kept at the 1974 level.

(viii) External sudit - SwF 19,000

1974 Budget : SwF 18,000
1973 Expenditure : SwF 17,191
1972 Expenditure : SwF 14,225

The estimate provides for the fees (including travel expenses)
payable to the external auditor in respect of the external audit of the
accounts, The fee covers an interim audit in the course of the finan-
cial year and the final audit of the 1975 accounts. The increased
provision reflects the higher fees and travel expenses paysble.



L/Loko
Page 31

(ix) Other services and miscellaneous expenditure - SwF 275,000

1974 Budget : SwF 200,000
1973 Expenditure : SwF 169,726
1972 Expenditure : SwF 158,Th6

The estimate provides for miscellaneous expenditure as follows:

(a)

()

(e)

(&)

(e)

(£)

Use of a computer:
- Tariff Study
- Statistics on Textile Arrangement

Rental of a card-punching machine,
cost of magnetic tapes, punch-
cards, etc:

- Tariff Study

- Statistics on Textile Arrangement

Extraction of statistics from data
banks maintained by other
organizations

Night security services
Rental of speciel typewriters

Contribution to the UN common pur-
chase service, rental of stamp
distributor, bank charges, fees
for issuance of visas, laissez-
passer and passports, ete.

SwF

120,000
50,000

15,000
10,000

5,000

SwF

200,000
42,000

27,000

6,000

275,000

b

The higher provision made is due to the expected increase in
1975 EDP activities.



1/40ko
Page 32

sectionh-Hinti%'."".'..O..O".I....-Dl'.lﬁl..l.'.SwF hoo;ooo

' 1974 Budget : SwF 289,700 -
1973 Expenditure : SwF 249,873
1972 Expenditure : SwF 190,9L0
The estimate provides for the printing cost (inclusive of paper)

of the following publlca.t:.ons, based on the expected number of pages
t0 be reproduced:

g
BISD - Twenty-first Supplement (EFS)]' 60,000
International Trade 1ST4 and
2 Trade Studies (EFS) . 110,000
Sta%us of Legal Instruments of the GATT (EF) " 10,000
GATT Activities in 1973 (EFS) 13,000
GATT, What it is (EFSG)  15,000°
List of publications (EFS) 10,000
Certification of Changes to Schedules (A) 20,000
Comparative Tabuletions resulting from
the Tariff Study (A) 125,000
Printing paper, reprints, information- papers,
protocols of accession, miscellaneous legal .
instruments, binding of documents, ete. . ., 37,000
400,000
=T

The increased provision takes account of higher production costs
and the estimated number of pages tc be printed.

1A = Authentic text. E = English tekt. . F = French text.
S =

Spanish text. G = Germen text.



L/hobko
Page 33

Section 5 - Representation and Hospitality.eeeoeeeeso......SwF 78,000

1974 Budget =~ : SwF 63,300
1973 Expenditure : SwF 66,605
1972 Expenditure : SwF 50,722

The estimate under this section provides for the following:

(a) SuF 45,000 paysble to the Director-General in respect of the
representation allowance f:.xed by the CONTRACTING PARTIES
‘111 19733 . .

(b) SwF 20,000 payable to the two Deputy Directors-General. in
respect of “the representa.t:.on ‘dllowence fixed by the
CONTRACTING PARTIES in 1973; - «

(¢) SwF 13,000 for all official hospitality rendered in the course
of their functions by staeff members of the secretariat not
entitled to a personal represente.t:.on allowance. Hospitality
expenditure is authorized in advance in each case by or on
behalf of the Director-General and reimbursement is made in
accordance with United Nations rates, rules and procedure.
For the Assistant Director—-General in charge of the Depart-
‘ment of Conference Affairs and Administration, an amount of
SwF 2,000 is necessary to enable this senior official to
obtain full reimbursement of hospitality extended in the
course of his official duties. As regards the Special
Assistant to the Director-General and his senior officers
in External Relations and Public Informetion, in view of
the special nature of the duties involved, an smount of
SwF 4,000 has been provided. The Special Assistant to the
Director-General also obtains full reimbursement. The credit
of SwF 13,000 also covers expenses resulting from hospitality
rendered on behalf of the secretariat as a whole, including
welcoming and farewell receptions for the trainees who come
to the GATT on Commercial Policy Courses. In addition,
expenses resulting from hospitality extended by the Chairman
of the CONTRACTING PARTIES may, in exceptional cases and by
special authorization of the Director-Genersl, be charged to
this credit.



L/AhoLO.
Page 3l

Section 6 ~ Public Information...cceeevesececsccaseecssss.. .SWF 5,000

1974 Budget : SwF 5,000
1973 BExpenditure : SwF 609
1972 Expenditure : SwF 1,872
The provision under this section is intended to cover miscellanescus
expenditure arising from a programme of public information designed to

make the aims and activities of the GATT more widely known, mainly through
regular contacts with represemtative groups of journaelists.

Section 7 ~ Permanent Equipment......cccoveescescecscaass....SWF 150,000
1974 Budget : SwF 165,000

1973 Expenditure : SwF 165,574
1972 Expenditure : SwF 136,323

The estimate of SwF 150,000 provides for additions to and repléce-
ments of the following equipment:

Replacements Additions
" SwF SwF
Offset and duplicating machines 8,000 40,000
Calculating machines - 3,000
Electric typewriters 46,000 2,000
Recording equipment 14,000 -
Miscellaneous office furniture
and equipment 22,000 15,000
90,000 60,000

The offset and duplicating machines are being acquired within the
overall programme of establishment of independent reproduction services,
particularly with a view to the eventusl transfer to the present ILO
building. The acquisition of the equipment wiil enable comsiderable
improvement in opersting efficiency leading to economies in staff
resources and will make unnecessary any immediate request for additional
manpower to cope with a steadily increasing workload.



L/koko
Page 35

Section 8 = S‘DeCi&.l projects lon-uoooovo-ooo-ooc---.o.uo--o.ooSWF 20,000

1974 Budget :  SwF 20,000
1973 Expenditure : SwF ——-
1972 Expenditure : SwF 19,200

A provision of SwF 20,000 has been made to cover the orgesnization's
financial participation in the Customs Co-operation Council project
aimed at establishing & Harmonized Commodity Coding System for goods
moving in internstional trade. The project is of considerable import-
ence to contracting parties and should be completed before the revisicn
of national classifications of goods and services (both moving in inter-
national trade and produced domestically), now under way in s number of
countries, is finalized. A provision for the basic cost of the current
work is now made in the regular budget of the Customs Co-operation
Council. The contributions by other international organizations are
required to enable the Customs Co-operastion Council to carry out the
project on an eccelerated basis in order to complete it in 1976.

Section 9 - Contribution to & Steff Assistance Fund...........SwF 20,000

1974 Budget :  SwF 20,000
1973 Expenditure : SwF -~

The provision under this section, made for the first time in the
197k budget, is to enable the Director—General to pay into a Staff
Assistance Fund an amount of SwF 20,000, as in 197h. :

In accordance with a decision of the CONTRACTING PARTIES (document
L/394k, paragraph 39) a contribdution of SwF 15,000 was made from the 1973
budget. This amount was transferred from Part II, Section 2 (ix).

The purpose of the Funéd is to make payments on an ex gratis basis,
implying no legal entitlement, to present and former GATT officials, or
the survivors of former GATT officials whese present financisl situation
is causing hardship. The provision for 1975 has been made in view of the
particuler effect that monetary fluctuations are having on pensions of
retired staff me oxs or their dependants.



L/40ko
Page 36

PART III: UNFORESEEN EXPENDITURE

Sectlonl- nforeseen E-_}E&dlture ...l.v..l.!'ol.l..'."lil'.SwF 30:00

l97h Budget : SwF 230,000
1973 Expendlture: 30—

1972 Expenditure : SwF 190,000 - (amount transferred to
' C » (other items to cover
- (authorized e:@enditure

In a.ccorda.nce w:.th the recommendation made’ ‘by the Committee on, Budget
Finance and Administration at its meeting on' 10 May 1967 (document L/2799,
paragraph -4).a credit has been included under this heading to cover expen-
diture unforeseen st the time when the budget is prepared and which by its
very nature could vary widely from year to year. The credit will not be
availagble for extraordinary expenditure, such ag new activities, except
in raré cases where the amounts are small.

The provision for unforeseen expenditure is included in a separate
part of the budget and the utilization of the funds is subject to spproval
by the CONTRACTING PARTIES or the Council. It should eglso be noted: that
such savings as may arise under this item cennot be transferred to cover:
expenditures on other parts of the budget without the authorization of
the CONTRACTING PARTIES or the Council. '



‘L/40lo
Page 37

PART TV: TRADE NEGOTTATTONS

P

Section 1-Tralde Negotiaﬁiog,s.".....'........f...'..’e...‘.‘st 3’112'300

The estimate provides for expenditure in eonnexion with the multi-
lateral cumprehen51ve trade negotlatlons to take place in Geneva through
out 19Th. : ‘ .

(i) Tempor assistance (including overtime) - SwF 2,138,000

1974 Budget :  SwF 1,891,000
1973 Expenditure : SwF 749,469

The provision under this heading covers the cost of 19 professional
staf?, approved in the 1974 budget, required to reinforce the divisions per-
forming the work arising from the Trade Negotiations bearing in mind inter
alis the need to provide technical assistance to developing countries.
Provision has also been made to cover salaries of nine general service staff
required to perform the essential supporting clerical functions for these
officers. 1In addition, provision has been made in respect of interpreters,
translastors/revisers, stenographers, messengers and dr;vers needed for these
negotiations.

T he increase of SwF 247,000 as compared with the 19Tk approved credit
of SwF 1,891,000 is accounted for by:

SwF

(a) Increased cost of malntalnlng exlstlng .

‘'staff provisions - . - T7,000
(b) Additional staff reguirements (2 genersl
-~ service category posts) 70,000
(c) Additional requirements for servicing .

the negotiations, particularly when °

meetings are taking place simultaneous-

1ys and for additionsl interpretation

requirements 100,000



L./k40uo
‘Page*-38

(ii) Common staff costs - Sw¥ 46i,000

3974 Budget . .. :..SvF 333,000
1973 Expenditure : SwF J:log 4629
. :TH¢ ‘egtinate ‘under this section provides for the common staff
cogtas of staff engaged specially for the Trade Negotiations umder ’
item (i) above as follows:

ve

T et e e

{s) Installstion and Mation pa.yments. - 65,000
(b) Contri'bution to the UNJSPF o ’ . : 195,000
( c) ,Dependency allowa.nces a.nd educe,tlon grants ' ..110 ,ooo'
(d) Q’ther common staff costs L ” 21,000‘

161,000

(iii) Travel - SwF 50,000

. -

197k Budget  :. SwF 45,000
1973 Expenditure : SwP 41,320
The estimate provides for the psyment of travel expenses, subsis—

tence allowances, and other incidental expenses in respect of travel
in connexion with the Trade NegOt:.atlons.

(iv) Rental of meeting rooms and additional officé space - SuF 250,00

1974 Budget "~ : SWF 250,000
1973 Expenditure : SwF. 16,450

The estimate provides for the remtal of conference and. committee
rooms equipped for simultaneous ‘interpretation and of additional
office space for the secretariat., It includes charges for conference
roonm staff.

It is expected that it will be necessary to rent approximately 12
additional offices, outside GATT's present premises, throughout 1975.



L/LokL0
Page 39

(v) General expenses - SwF 200,000
1974 Budget 1 SwF 180,000
1973 Expenditure : SwF 75,438

The estimate providgs for the payment of general expenses incurred
in comnexion with the Trade Negotiations, such as reproduction and dis-
tribution of documents, stationery and office supplies, postal serv1ces,
casusal labour, rental of equipment and cars, etc.

(vi) Hospltall’_bx - SwF 13,300
1974 Budget =~ : SwF 13,300
1973 Expenditure : SwF 2,606

The estimate provides for all official hospitality rendered with
respect to the Trade Negotiations. For the Senior Adviser for External
Relations' to the Director-General, appointed in connexion with the
Trade Negotidtions, a credit of SwF 5,000 has been set aside in order
to ensble this official to obtain full reimbursement.



L/40ko.
Page 40

PART V: INTERNATIONAL TRADE CENTRE UNCTAD/GATT

Section 1 ~ Contribution to the International
ﬁa’de ce‘;tre UNCTAD m'.l'.ﬂ'...l..l."...".SwF

1974 Budget : SwF 1,820,000
. 1973 Expenditure : SwF 4,114,241
- 1972 Expenditure : SwF 3,?{56,’#18 .

The provision made under this Section covers the GATT cash contri-
bution to the operation of the International Trade Centre UNCTAD/GATT
which was established in accordance with the Decision taken dy the”
CONTRACTING PARTIES on 22 November 1967 (document SR.24/14) and the
Resolution 2297 (XXII) adopted by the General Assembly of the United
Nations on 12 December 1967, effective 1 -January 1968, to be operated
jointly by UNCTAD and the GATT on & continuing basis and in equal rart-
nershin. - o C - ' o ‘

The 1575 budget estimates for<the'Tfade Certra have been set forth
in document L/3881 and in UN documents A/C.5/1520 and Corr. 1 and 2.
These documents contain the Centre's biennial budget estimates for 19Tk
and 1975.

The total expenses of the Centre in 1975 are estimated at
$3,878,000. After deducting miscellaneous income in an estimsted
amount of $25,000 and comtributions of $610,000 to be raceived towards
overhead costs relating to extra-budgetary projects, the net amount to
be provided for equally in the budgets of GATT and the United Nations
is $3,240,000. The sccounting rate applied for the preparation of the
ITC budget was SwF 3.23 to one doliar.

It can be expected that the Centre will request that supplementary
estimates for 1975 be submitted, in order to adjust certain budgetary
items for which an accurate computation could not be made at the time
that the estimates were prepared. Should it become necessary, the
Director-General would make appropriate proposals to the Committee on
Budget, Finance and Administration.



L/k0ko
Page 41

PART VI: _ACCOMMODATION

Section 1 - Contribution to the Bui dixz Fund....cccce... SWF 2,500,000

On the basis of recommendetiors by the Ccumitiee on Budget, Finance
and Administration, the CONTRACTING PARTIES decided to transfer the GATT
secretariat to the present ILO building.

According to the preseat time-table, the ILO would vacate the build-
ing by March 1975 and the FIPOI™ (owvner of the building) would commence
renovations at that time. The CONTRACTING PARTIES decided that GATT
would in addition undertake certain mod'.fications, estimated at
SwF 5 million, to adept the premises tc its nceds. These mainly comprise
the refitting and modification of the couference rooms, including their
air-conditioning systems and the modification of the lighting fittings
and fixtures.

In asccordance with parsgraphs ¢ - @ of document L/3986, an amount
of SwF 622,532, representing the balanes of vhe 1973 surplus account,
was transferred to a Building Fund, in order to cover initial experdi-
tures in 1974 in this respect. ‘

A provision of SwF 2,500,000 has been made under this heading of
the budget for e contribution to the Building Fund in 1975. Expendi-
ture in 1975 is expected to amount to SO per cent of the estimated
total of renovation of the TLO building to be undertsken by GATT.

lFondexion des Immeubles pour les Jrganisations Internationales



L/h4oko

Page k2
ANNEX D
INCOME BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR 1975
Sumery
1. It is proposed that the 1975 budget be financed as follows:
S ' © SwF
(2) Contributions assessed on N
contracting parties. - 28,790,000
(v) Miscellaneous income ' 682,000
29,472,000
ZsmmmsmmTmsT

Contribution assesged on contracting parties

2. On the basis of the proposed expenditure budget for 1975, an
amount of SwF 28,790,000 is to be assessed on the contracting parties
in the form of contributions. The draft scale of contributions. for
1975, which is reproduced in Appendix V, is based on the foreign trade
figures of the last three available years (1971-1973). In accordance
with the Decisions of the CONTRACTING PARTIES in 1966 and 1967, the
scale contains a single minimum contribution of 0.12 per cent for con-
tracting. parties and associated govermments whose share in the total
trade of the contracting parties and associated govermments is 0.12
per cent or less.

Miscellaneous income

3. MisEella.neous income is estimated et SwF 682,000 for 1975 as
compared with an amount of SwF 280,000 for 1974. The details are ss

follows:
1972 1973 12:{11 1975
Actual  Actuel  Budget Estimates
SwF SvF SuF SwF
(2) Interest on investment 270,303 302,037 160,000 552,000
(b) Sale of publications 65,406 60,016 60,000 60,000
(¢) Profit or loss on exchange (46,907) 32,326 - -
(d) sSavings on previous year's
outstanding obligations 27,519 31,190 10,000 10,000
(e) Refund of the Organization's
contribution to the United
Nations Joint Staff Pension
Fund in respect of partici- :
pant withdrawals 30,534 103,558 30,000 30,000
(£) Other income 53,206 32,796 20,000 30,000

400,061 561,923 280,000 682,000

o - ey even — P
p— S|=RE= mmmons= p ]

Lk, The estimate for 1975 income on investments has been set at SwF 552,000.
It takes into account the recent trend of interest rates obtained on short-~
term Swiss franc deposit accounts.



L/hdho
Page 43

APPENDIX T

SALARY SCALES FOR THE -PROFESSIONAL CATEGORY AND -ABOVE_SHOWING ‘ANNUAL GROSS
AND NET SALARTES AFIER APPLICATION OF STAFF ASSESSMENT .
EFFECTIVE 1 JANUARY 197k

U ~" R (in US dollars)

Step : Grade
Pl P.2 P.3 P.h P.5 D.1 »D.2~ Ungraded

I Gross 11,260 14,780 18,410 22,680 28,530 32,540 39,030 55,900

Net - 8,882 11,346 13,766 16,542 20,118 22,497 26,066 34,550
II Gross 11,720 15,290 19,010 23,390 29,330 33,590 L40,1%0 69,800

Net 9,20 11,703 14,156 17,003 20,598 23,074 26,670 141,500
III Gross 12,180 15,800 19,610 24,100 30,130 34,640 - 41,250

Net 9,526 12,060 14,546 17,460 21,078 23,652 27,225
IV Gross 12,640 16,310 20,210 24,810 0,930 35,690 42,360

Net 9,848 12,401 14,936 17,886 21,558 24,229 27,780

v Gross 13,100 16,820 20,810 25,520 31,730 36,740
Net 10,170 12,733 15,326 18,312 22,038 24,807

VI Gross 13,560 17,330 21,410 26,230 32,530 37,790
Net 10,492 13,064 15,716 18,738 22,91 25,384

VII Gross 14,020 17,840 22,010 26,540 33,330 38,840
Net 10,81k 13,396 16,106 19,16k 22,931 25,962

VIII Gross 14,480 18,350 22,610 27,650 34,130
Net 1,136 13,727 16,496 19,590 23,371

IX Gross 14,940 18,860 23,210 28,360 34,930
Net 11,458 14,050 16,886 20,016 23,811

X Gross 15,400 19,370 23,810 29,070 35,730
Net 11,780 1hk,390 17,276 20,442 24,251

XI Gross ' 19,880 24,410 29,780
Net 14,722 17,646 20,868
XII Gross A ‘25,010 30,490
Net 18,006 21,29
XIII Gross 25,610

Net ~ 18,366




L/ioko

Page Lb .
APPENDIX II
SCHEDULE OF POST ADJUSTMENTS
EFFECTIVE 1 JANUARY 19Th
(in US avllars)
Step o : - Grade _ ‘
P.1 ‘P2 P.3 P4 ' PS5 D.1 D.2 Ungraded

I D 396 504 606 723 864 QL2 1,08 1,383

s 264 336 Lok 482 576 628 696 922
IT. .. D .- —-411 -~ -519 621 738 876 960 1,068 1,653

s 274 346 Lhak hpa 584 6ko 712. 1,102
IIT° D '‘b23 53k 639 759 9Lk 978 1,089
gt 282 356 426 506 596 652 726
IV D 77 438 T skg 657 Tk 912 990 1,110

. S 292 366 438 - 516 608 660 - ThoO
v D 153 564 672 792 927 1,005
R 302 376 448 528 618 €70

VI D k65 576 687 810 939 1,023

8 310 384 453 540 626 682
VII D 180 591 765 828 95k 1,038

s 320 394 k70 552 636 1692
VIII D "~ ho2 606 720 843 986

s 328 Lok 480 562 64k
IX D 507 618 735 858 978

s 338 412 Lo 572 652
X D 522 " 633 "T50 873 993

s 348 422 500 582 662
XI D 648 765 888

S 432 510 592
XIT D 780 900

S 520 6oc
XIII D 795

530

fotes:

For each 5 per cent by which the cost of living at the duty station is
excve the base level, the above amounts of post adjustment, representing
one class, shall be added to base salaries of professional category
staff and above.

Rate of post adjustment applicable to staff members with a dependent
spouse or child.

Rate of post adjustment appliceble to staff members with no dependent
spouse. or. child.

D

#

"



L/koko

Page U5

APPENDIX IIX

SALLRY SCALES FOR GENERAL SERVICE CATEGORY SHOWING
ANNUAL GROSS AND RET -SALARTES AFTER APPLICATION
OF STAFF ASSESSMENT EFFECTIVE 1 FEBRUARY 19Tk
(in Swiss;i‘rancs)
Step Grade
G.1 G.2 G.3 G.k G.5 ' G.6 G.7

I  Gross 25,539 27,484 29,745 32,859 36,056 39,880  4&,809
Net 20,80k 22,263 23,962 26,294 28,539 31,216 34,666
II Gross 26,380 28,431 30,933 34,310 37,667 L41,670 47,027
Net 21,435 22,973 24,850 27,317 29,667 32,469 36,219
III Gross 27,221 29,377 32,117 35,771 39,279 L3,460 k9,246
Net 22,066 23,683 25,738 28,340 30,795 33,722 37,772
iV Gross 28,063 30,324 33,323 37,233  L40,8900 45,250 51,46k
Net 22,697 2k,393 26,626 29,363 31,923 34,975 39,325
\'s Gross 28,904 31,272 34,591 . 38,694 42,501 LT ,040 53,751
Net 23,328 25,103 27,51k 30,386 33,051 36,228 140,878
VI Gross 29,745 32,217 35,860 40,156  LL,113 18,830 56,140
Net 23,959 25,813 28,402 31,409 34,179 37,481 W2,bh31
VII Gross 30,587 33,176 37,129 k1,617 45,724 50,620 58,529
Ret 2k,590 26,523 29,290 32,432 35,307 38,73k 13,98k
VIII Gross 31,b28 34,190 38,397 43,079 47,336 52,410 60,918
Net 25,221 _ 27,233 30,178 33,455 36,435 39,987 45,537
IX Gross 32,269 35,20k 39,666 LY 540 48,947 54,308 63,308
Ret ?5,852 27,943 31,066 34,478 37,563 41,240 k7,090
X Gross 33,119 36,219 40,934 46,001 50,559 56,235 65,696
Net 26,483 28,653 31,954 35,501 38,691 42,493 48,643
XI Gross 34,020 37,233 42,203 L7 .,463 52,170 58,163 68,086
Net 27,114 29,363 32,842 36,524 39,819 L3,T46 50,196



L/hoke.
Page 46

===mosoonsses *8380d juedeA 3sUTETE PoBavyd SAep/uUBvm Jurpniout vQZ\J

000°6HE°E drs
oooawmﬂam JNS SUOTYBTJOTON apea] ~ T UOTFO3S - AL Wred
000°9Tg  JMS ToAeva] TBIDIJIO puw 895BA PUB S8ITIAVTBS ~ T UOT3I98 - II Ja8J
000°062  dAS S9uT}o8W J2YJ0 PUB TTOUNO) 33 JO SJUIFOSR - g UOTP09S -
000°S0T; JMg . SHITIMVA DNILOVHINOD 9U3 JO UOYFSd8 98IT3-A3ITUL ~ T UO(R09S - I 3I8d
; :SUOT3098 JUTHOTTOJ 2Uj} UT BWA3T a0uBy81888 ArBIodwoq Jopun Op3W U99q 88BY UOTSTAOX,
ﬁ“"ﬂ“ﬂ“""“““ﬂ““"“"”ﬂ""“"“nm““ﬂ"""“"““““","“.“nuﬂ"ﬂ.""un "“"""U"“nuu“nu"ﬂ"“«ﬂ"“"“"""ﬂuun"““"““ﬂ"“":""““ﬂ“"“"“"ﬂ“"ﬂ"““"“ 4 I+
#90°65S°T  STQ°0T 000°6HE“E 09“LT  000°00E . 029°T 000“6HT . 000°006°2 :0HB*ST T830%
69464l < . 6LE'H  000°QET'2 080°0T  000°0LT 02l 000°LL 000°T68°T 09E°6 T830%-qng
TCERT96T . - 006°m&G . - . 000°00T - 005" L2 000° L2n - s+ c09a “sysTdAY
AP : - . : ¢gI98TARY ©81038T
T S . -susay ‘sxajeadasqur
Ly . 00TEE 09
eon‘el  2E0'T- 002°QTE oh2E 000°0L ozl 00T 42 000° 16T 091‘e 90uB3s81888 TBITJIDT)
A . 00S°T6E  091°2
TEY ELY LE*E  00E°S92°T 0%8°9 - - 00%* 62 00 ghe 099°¢4 **J3838 TBUOTISSITON]
‘ SUOT3B1J000) opuay
5659608 9E%*9  000°TT2*T O0GE‘L 000°0ET 006 000°2L 000°600°T 08%°9 To303-qng
Mwmwlﬂwm\ - OOQQOP - - - - ooo«cb - cn"o-oo.osws.nﬂﬁwg
- o 0009 -~ - - - 0009 - , **°t°°°8I9pBaX-JOOA]
9ST'ONT -~ 266°T  O00E*SHT . 0B6°T - - 000°61 00£°92T  096°T eTreretet8I9ATIQ
S . .- ¢sxoduosssy ‘sotum
. SO L , ~-Yo9p/I1038I240 pUNOY
{1312 ;\mmmo € oon‘gsée - . oog‘e 000‘0L o2l 004“gT 000°0LT  0go°e tefct t039 “sysTdAg
) oo . ‘ ¢SIDTD € BITIVIDIOIG
neL‘ge - Gge 002° 1§ 09¢ - - 00T°*T 00T* 05 09€ (Aress01p)a038T8UBAY,
L9s*ont .\ﬂAmm 00%°602. 008 - - 00Tt Se 00€° 48T 00g 8109BTSUBLL BIDSTARY
7666 cge 009‘€ET - . 00x - - 005°e - 00T° 12T 00Y s oo e e e gIa90ada0guUT
26L*16 122 oow.»wm ono‘t 00009 09T 006‘S" 002‘19e 099 842430 3 84UBYTNSUOY
aRg  BAepjaen SRg]  BRep/uey drg  okep/uvy ang dRg sAep/uen T
sanjrpuadxs B2q8WIg6e Gl6T - - G6L6T J0Zx sjuawaaTnbax 398pnq HL6T
£L6T T®30% - . - . squsmaainbex . Jurnutauod jo
’ TBUOTYTPPY - . ©382I0UT 490D

JONVESISSV AMVHOdVidd, 40 TINCHHOS
AL XIARSdAV




L/Loko

Page 47
APPENDIX V
DRAFT SCALE OF CONTRIBUTIONS FOR 1975
(0.12% minimum)
1975 197L
Ccuntry Percentage Contributions Contributions
SwF SwF

Contracting Parties
Argentina 0.45 129,600 122,600
Australia 1.63 469,300 377,000
Austria 1.20 345,500 270,600
Bangladesh 0.1% k0,300 27,800
Barbados 0.12 34,500 27,800
Belgium 3.88 1,117,100 876,600
Brazil 1.18 339,800 198,900
Burmsa c.12 34,500 27,800
Burundi 0.12 34,500 27,800
Cameroon 0.12 34,500 27,800
Canada 5.28 1,520,200 1,279,100
Central African Republic 0.12 34,500 27,800
Chad 0.12 34,500 27,800
Chile 0.24 69,100 71,700
Congo, People's Republic

of the 0.12 34,500 27,800
Cuba 0.28 80,600 69,400
Cyprus 0.12 34,500 27,800
Czechoslovakia 1.33 382,900 314,500
Dshomey 0.12 34,500 27.800
Denmark 1.32 380,100 305,300
Dominican Republic 0.12 3L ,500 27,800
Bgypt, Arsb Republic of 0.22 63,400 57,800
Finland 0.80 230,400 191,900
France T.21 2,075,800 1,614,400
Gabon 0.12 34,500 27,800
Gambia 0.12 34,500 27,800
Germany, Federal Republic of 11.70 3,368,500 2,657,600
Ghana 0.12 34,500 27,800
Greece 0.4k 126,700 101,700
Guyana 0.12 34,500 27,800
Haiti 0.12 34,500 27,800
Hungary 0.84 241,900 198,900
Iceleand 0.12 34,500 27,800
India 0.63 181,400 157,200



L/kako

Page 48
1975 1974
Country .. .Percentege . ’Contributions Contributions
SwPF SwF

Indonesia 0.31 89,300 71,700
Ireland 0.49 141,100 -113,300
Israel 0.43 123,800 94,800
Ttaly L.93 1,419,400 1,151,800
Ivory Coast 0.1k - 140,300 32,300
Jamaica 0.12 34,500 30,000
Japan 7.10 .. . 2,04k,100 .. 1,589,000
Kenys 0.12 3%,500 27,800
Korea, Republic of 0.62 178,500 - 122,600
Kuwait 0.ko 141,100 87,900
Luxembourg 0.34 97,900 76,300
Madagascar 0.12 34,500 27,800
Malawi 0.12 - 3%,500 27,800
Malaysia 0.49 “. 141,100 113,300
Malta 0.12 34,500 27,800
Mcuritanis 0.12 34,500 - 27,800
Mauritius C 0.12 3Lk ,500 27,800
Netherlands, Kingdom of the 4.89 1,407,900 1,110,200
New Zealand B " 0.b5 129,600 101,700
Nicaragua 0.12 34,500 27,800
Niger 0.12 34,500 27,800
Figerin 0.51 16,900 - ¢ 9L,800
Norway 1.06 305,200 240,500
Pakistan 0.16 46,100 39,30C
Peru 0.21 60,500 - 60,100
Poland 1.0 403,100 312,200
Portugal 0.66 190,100 154,962
Rhodesia 0.12 34,500 27,800
Romanis 0.57 164,100 141,100
Rwanda 0.12 34,500 27,800
Senegal 0.12 - 34.500 27,800
Sicrra Leoae 0.12 34,500 27,80¢
Singapore 0.78 224 ,600 168,800
South Africa 0.85 244,800 231,300
Spain ' 1.39 400,200 305,300
Sri Lanks 0.12 34,500 27,800
Sweden 2.25 647,300 536,600
Switze.land 2.05 505,200 471,800
Tanzsnia 0.12 34,500 27,800
Togo 0.12 >4 ,500 27,800
Trinidad and Tobago 0.15 43,200 37,000
Turkey 0.32 92,200 €~ Loo
Ugands 0.12 3k,500 2¢,800



L/koko

T e e e sy e o o
R S R S T S e S N N S N N T S S S ST ERENESTEEE

Page 49
1975 1974
Country Percentage Contributions Contributions
SwF SwF
United Kingdom of

Great Britain and ‘

Northern Ireland 8.05 2,317,600 1,931,300
United States of America 1k .45 4,160,200 3,432,500
Upper Volta 0.12 34,500 27,800
Uruguay 0.12 34,500 27,800
Yugoslavia 0.74 213,100 191,900
Zaire 0.16 46,100 37,000
Associated Governments
Khmer Republic 0.12 34,500 27,800
Philippines 0.35 100,800 85,500
Tunisia 0.12 34,500 27,800

100.00 28,790,000 23,130,000



